

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION		
	Current Period	Previous Period
In Rupees Thousands	As at 31/03/2023	As at 31/12/2022
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	88,052	47,257
Balances with Central Bank	-	-
Placements with banks	2,004,253	1,963,287
Derivative financial instruments	-	-
Financial assets at amortised cost		
- Loans and Advances	716,090	796,327
- Debt and Other Instruments	4,604,596	4,426,049
Financial assets measured at fair value through Profit & Loss		
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	134,152	102,925
Investment in subsidiaries	-	-
Investment in associates and joint ventures		
Property, plant and equipment	882,342	884,129
Right of use assets	415	638
Investment properties	204,977	204,977
Goodwill and intangible assets	788	1,184
Deferred tax assets	-	-
Other assets	21,589	19,654
Total assets	8,657,252	8,446,427
Liabilities		
Due to banks	30	191
Derivative financial instruments	-	-
Financial liabilities recognized through profit or loss	-	-
- measured at fair value		
- designated at fair value		
Financial liabilities at amortised cost		
- Due to depositors	435,574	464,579
- Due to other borrowers	297,803	301,615
Lease Liability	646	798
Debt securities issued	73,555	73,555
Retirement benefit obligations	53,151	51,461
Current tax liabilities	226,276	182,457
Deferred tax liabilities	4,155	4,155
Other provisions	-	-
Other liabilities	206,859	274,372
Due to subsidiaries	-	-
Total liabilities	1,298,050	1,353,184
Equity		
Stated capital/Assigned capital	3,805,290	3,805,290
Statutory reserve fund	300,501	288,765
OCI reserve	35,822	4,595
Retained earnings	4,493,803	4,270,807
Other reserves	(1,276,214)	(1,276,214)
Total shareholders' equity	7,359,203	7,093,243
Non-controlling interests	-	-
Total Equity	7,359,203	7,093,243
Total equity and liabilities	8,657,252	8,446,427
Contingent liabilities and commitments	1,737	1,737
Memorandum Information		
Number of Employees	102	104
Number of Branches	4	

INCOME STATEMENT		
	Current Period	Previous Period
In Rupees Thousands	From 01/01/2023 To 31/03/2023	From 01/01/2022 To 31/03/2022
Interest income	363,734	166,712
Interest expenses	(6,571)	(9,585)
Net interest income	357,164	157,127
Fee and commission income	142	132
Fee and commission expenses	(2)	(26)
Net fee and commission income	140	106
Net gain/(Loss) from trading	-	-
Net gain/(Loss) from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	-
Net other operating income	89,221	6,166
Total operating income	446,529	163,399
Impairment Charges	20,799	20,378
Net operating income	467,324	183,778
Personnel Expenses	(65,083)	(67,616)
Depreciation and amortisation	(2,571)	(2,644)
Other Expenses	(20,218)	(17,970)
Operating profit/(loss) before VAT & SSCL on financial services	379,453	95,548
Value Added Tax (VAT) on financial Services	(48,711)	(17,535)
Social Security Contribution Levy (SSCL) on Financial Services	(7,388)	-
Operating profit/(loss) after VAT & SSCL on financial services	323,354	78,012
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures	-	-
Profit/(loss) before tax	323,354	78,012
Income Tax expenses	(88,621)	(26,938)
Profit/ (loss) for the period	234,733	51,075
Profit attributable to:		
Shareholders	234,733	51,075
Earnings per share on profit		
Basic earnings per ordinary share	29	6

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		
In Rupees Thousands	From 01/01/2023 To 31/03/2023	From 01/01/2022 To 31/03/2022
Profit/(loss) for the period	234,733	51,075
Items that will be reclassified to income statement		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-
Net gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges	-	-
Net gains/(losses) on investment in debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures	-	-
Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-
Less: Tax expense relating to items that will be reclassified to income statement	-	-
Items that will not be reclassified to income statement		
Change in fair value on investments in equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	31,227	(49,538)
Change in fair value attributable to change in the Bank's own credit risk on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss		
Actuarial Gain/(loss) on defined benefit plan	-	-
Re - measurement of post-employment benefit obligations		-
Changes in revaluation surplus		
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures		
Less: Tax expense relating to items that will not be reclassified to income statement		
Other comprehensive income (OCI) for the period, net of taxes	31,227	(49,538)
Total comprehensive income for the period	265,960	1,537

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, being the Chairperson, General Manager/CEO and Senior Manager - Finance, certify that:

(a) The above statements have been prepared in compliance with the format and definitions prescribed in the Companies Act, 2009 and the Companies (Accounts) Regulations, 2009.

(b) The information contained in these statements have been extracted from unaudited financial statements.

Keasila Jayawardena
(sgd.) Chairperson
12.05.2023

M.A. Sujith Fernando
(sgd.) General Manager/CEO
12.05.2023

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY										
In Rupees Thousands	Stated Capital/ Assigned Capital		Reserves					Total	Non- Controlling interest	Total Equity
	Ordinary Shares	Assigned Capital	Statutory Reserve Fund	OCI Reserve	Re- valuation Reserve	Retained Earnings	Other Reserves			
Balance as at 01/01/2023	820,447	2,984,844	288,765	4,595	889,976	4,270,807	(2,166,190)	7,093,243	-	7,093,243
Total Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	234,733	-	-	-	-
Profit/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	234,733	-	234,733	-	234,733
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	-	-	-	31,227	-	-	-	31,227	-	31,227
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	31,227	-	234,733	-	265,960	-	265,960
Transactions with equity holders, recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share issue/increase of assigned capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share options exercised	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus issue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Rights issue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers to reserves during the period	-	-	11,737	-	-	(11,737)	-	-	-	-
Dividends to equity holders	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit transfers to head office	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gain/(loss) on revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment (if cost method is adopted)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with equity holders	-	-	11,737	-	-	(11,737)	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31/03/2023	820,447	2,984,844	300,501	35,822	889,976	4,493,803	(2,166,190)	7,359,203	-	7,359,203

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY MEASUREMENT BASIS				
a. Bank – 31/03/2023				
In Rupees Thousands	AC	FVPL	FVOCI	Total
ASSETS				-
Cash and cash equivalents	88,052			88,052
Balances with Central Bank				-
Placements with banks	2,004,253			2,004,253
Derivative financial instruments	-			-
Loans and advances	716,090			716,090
Debt Instruments	4,604,596			4,604,596
Equity Instruments			134,152	134,152
Unit Trust Investments		-		-
Total financial assets	7,412,991	-	134,152	7,547,143
In Rupees Thousands	AC	FVPL		Total
LIABILITIES				
Due to banks	30			30
Derivative financial instruments				-
Financial liabilities at amortised cost				-
- Due to depositors	435,574			435,574
- Due to other borrowers	297,803			297,803
Debt securities issued	73,555			73,555
Total financial liabilities	806,963	-		806,963

b. Bank – 31/12/2022				
In Rupees Thousands	AC	FVPL	FVOCI	Total
ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents	47,257			47,257
Balances with Central Bank				-
Placements with banks	1,963,287			1,963,287
Derivative financial instruments	-			-
Loans and advances	796,327			796,327
Debt Instruments	4,426,049			4,426,049
Equity Instruments			102,925	102,925
Unit Trust Investments		-		-
Total financial assets	7,232,920	-	102,925	7,335,845
In Rupees Thousands	AC	FVPL		Total
LIABILITIES				
Due to banks	191			191
Derivative financial instruments				-
Other Financial Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				-
Financial liabilities at amortised cost				-
- Due to depositors	464,579			464,579
- Due to other borrowers	301,615			301,615
Debt securities issued	73,555			73,555
Total financial liabilities	839,940			839,940

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS		
In Rupees Thousands	Current Period	Previous Period
	31/03/2023	31/03/2022
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	323,353	78,012
Adjustment for:		
Non-cash items included in profits before tax	(94,579)	(18,372)
Change in operating assets	(120,412)	197,240
Change in operating liabilities	(22,442)	(91,265)
Net gains from investing activities	-	-
Share of profits in associates and joint ventures	-	-
Dividend income from subsidiaries and associates	-	-
Interest expense on subordinated debt	-	-
Prior year adjustment	-	-
Contribution paid to defined benefit plans	-	-
Tax paid	(44,802)	(199,172)
Net cash generated from operating activities	41,118	(33,556)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(163)	(47)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment	-	16,410
Purchase of Financial Investments	-	-
Proceeds from the sale of maturity of financial investments	-	-
Net purchase of Intangible assets	-	(2,100)
Net cash flow from acquisition of investment in subsidiaries and associates	-	-
Net cash flow from disposal of subsidiaries	-	-
Proceeds from disposal of associates and joint ventures	-	-
Dividend received from investment in subsidiaries and associates	-	-
Purchase of Investment Properties	-	-
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities	(163)	14,263
Cash flows from finance activities		
Net proceeds from the issue of ordinary share capital	-	-
Net proceeds from the issue of other equity instruments	-	-
Net proceeds from the issue of subordinated debt	-	-
Repayment of subordinated debt	-	-
Interest paid on subordinated debt	-	-
Dividend paid to non-controlling interest	-	-
Dividend paid to shareholders of the parent company	-	-
Dividend paid to holders of other equity instruments	-	-
Others	-	-
Net Cash (used in)/from financing activities	-	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents	40,955	(19,293)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	47,066	63,900
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	88,021	44,607

ANALYSIS OF DEPOSITS		
	Current Period	Previous Period
In Rupees Thousands	As at 31/03/2023	As at 31/12/2022
By Product		
Demand deposits	-	-
Savings deposits	120,594	132,497
Fixed deposits	10,935	29,061
Pramuka Savings & Development Bank's Loans (PSDB) deposits	304,045	303,021
Total	435,574	464,579

ANALYSIS OF LOANS & ADVANCES, COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND IMPAIRMENT		
	Current Period	Previous Period
In Rupees Thousands	As at 31/03/2023	As at 31/12/2022
Product-wise Gross loans and advances		
By product - Domestic Currency		
Overdrafts	-	-
Term loans	782,108	851,438
Lease rental receivable	147,700	172,973
Credit Cards	-	-
Pawning	29	63
Pramuka Savings & Development Bank's Loans (PSDB)	941,764	952,326
Housing loans	14,790	15,401
Staff loans	320,942	326,928
Total	2,207,334	2,319,129
Stage-wise impairment on loans & advances		
Less: Accumulated impairment under stage 1	(20,697)	(22,152)
Accumulated impairment under stage 2	(36,738)	(43,099)
Accumulated impairment under stage 3	(1,433,809)	(1,457,551)
Net value of loans & advances	716,090	796,327
Movements of impairment during the period		
Under Stage 1		
Opening balance	22,152	81,707
Charge/(write back) to income statement	(1,455)	(59,556)
Closing balance	20,697	22,152
Under Stage 2		
Opening balance	43,099	17,867
Charge/(write back) to income statement	(6,361)	25,232
Closing balance	36,738	43,099
Under Stage 3		
Opening balance	1,457,551	1,378,567
Charge/(write back) to income statement	(13,180)	101,374
Other Movements	(10,562)	(22,390)
Closing balance	1,433,809	1,457,551
Total Impairment	1,491,244	1,522,801

SELECTED PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (BASED ON REGULATORY REPORTING)			
Item	31/03/2023	31/12/2022	
Regulatory Capital Adequacy (LKR in Thousands)			
Common Equity Tier 1	6,032,818	6,068,129	
Core (Tier 1) Capital	6,032,818	6,068,129	
Total Capital Base	6,032,818	6,068,129	
Regulatory Capital ratios (%)			
Common Equity Tier 1 capital (%) (Minimum Requirement - 7%)	163%	165%	
Tier 1 Capital Ratio (%) (Minimum Requirement - 8.50%)	163%	165%	
Total Capital Ratio (%) (Minimum Requirement - 12.50 %)	163%	165%	
Leverage Ratio (Minimum Requirement - 3%)	71%	73%	
Regulatory Liquidity			
Statutory Liquid Assets (LKR in Thousands)	5,686,412	5,526,802	
Statutory Liquid Assets Ratio (%) (Minimum Requirement - 20%)	1057%	954%	
Total Stock of High-Quality Liquid Assets (LKR in Thousands)	3,380,547	3,015,200	
Liquidity Coverage Ratio - Rupee (%) (Minimum Requirement - 100%)	8356%	8826%	
Net Stable Funding Ratio (%) (Minimum Requirement - 100%)	239%	181%	
Assets Quality (Quality of Loan Portfolio)			
Gross Non-Performing Advances Ratio (%) (net of Interest in suspense)	44%	42%	
Net Non-Performing Advances Ratio (%) (net of Interest in suspense and provision)	0%	1%	
Impaired Loans (Stage 3) Ratio (%)	5%	5%	
Impairment (Stage 3) to Stage 3 Loans Ratio (%)	89%	87%	
Profitability			
Interest Margin (%)	20%	15%	
Return on Assets (before Tax) (%)	15%	7%	
Return of Equity (%)	13%	6%	